

NEWS RELEASE

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA • COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO Post Office Box 120128 •San Diego, CA 92112-0128

Release: Date:

Immediately 2/24/09

Contact: Phone:

Karen Dalton (619) 450-5353

San Diego Superior Court Puts Focus on Online Services

In an effort to make it more convenient for the public take care of court business without travelling, searching for a parking space and standing in line, the San Diego Superior Court is spotlighting its new online court services at <u>sdcourt.ca.gov.</u>

Those with business with the San Diego Superior court can perform the following tasks through the Superior Court website:

- Pay for a ticket or citation
- Request an extension of traffic court appearance date
- Request traffic school
- Pay a court-order fine
- Inquire about your jury service
- Request jury service postponement
- Information about Payment for Jury Service
- Proof of Jury Service (Work Certification)

In addition to the web payment service, the court also offers the same services over the telephone for those who don't have computer access. When the public calls into a court business office, a recorded message offers them option of transferring to an on-line payment system during the call.

(more)

Superior Court of California, County of San Diego NEWS RELEASE Page 2 of 2 2/24/2009

The court started its on-line and phone services late last year and has had more than 100thousand visits to the website alone. "It is very obvious to us the public wants a more convenient way to take care of court business. We are making ever effort to provide more and more services via our website or automated phone system," says Presiding Superior Court Judge Kenneth K. So.